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0. A.No. 214 3/1 990

N®w Delhi, This thB_§^\Cay of Novembsr 1994

Hon'ble Shri Justice 3 . C.Hathur. Chosirman

Hon'bla- Shri P»T. Thiruvsnqadam embar(A)

Moor Ahmad s/o late Shri Zahoor Ahmed
r/o Quarter No.79,P.T,S.Police Colony
i^slviya Nagar, Neu Delhi - 17„ .Applicant

By Shri Sankgr Raju, Aduocate

y ersus

•1 . Cornmissioner of Police Delhi,
Delhi Polica Hoadquarters, ri.S.O, Buildino
I P Estats, [\l8uj Delhi,

2. Additional Commissioner of PolicefA.P.)
Delhi Police Hsacqussrters , n.S.Q.Bldg
I,P, Estate, i\l eu Delhi,

3. Deputy Commissioner of Police,8th Sn.D.A.P.
P .T,-S .Waluiya Nagar, New Delhi.

.. . .RespondKnts

By Shri Rejinder Pandita, Advocgto

Q Fi 0 £ R

Hon'ble Shri P,T.Thiruvenosdam,r-]embarCA )

1. The applicant joined Delhi Police on 7.2,59 and

Uihile posted in Bth Battalion, D.A.P. proceaded on

45 days El uith eff sct from 18.11,88 and uas rius

back on 2.1.89, But he did not turn up and

requested for further axtsnsion. ^^3 granted

further extension of IS deys leave uith effect

from 2,1,89 and uss thus due to return on 16.1.89,

But again he failed to raport back and sent niedical

certiiicste. It is ths case of the respondants

that the a.-plicEnt uas aduised 8 times to appear
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f bufors Ciuil Surgeon of the District fDr a sccond
medical opinion. But ho did not ol:ey thesfl ordrits.
He Ufa3 plsced undr;r suapension and a regular

departmental enquiry uss ordered against hitn on

•6,5.89, by nominsting an fflnquiry officer. A

summsry of alleQstions along uith documents and

list, of- witnesses uas ssrvsd on thf- applicant

on 22,6.39. Aftsr examining ths four prGSiicution

uitnesscs in the presence of the applicant a charooshr.?t
I

UJS3 frsnisd snd ssrued on ths applicant on 5.10.89,

The chsrggsheet resds .ss uncerj-

"Ij Inspr. 3si Pal Singh, eharcE you. Const,

Noor Ahmed, No.g350/DAP, that you proceedsd

on 45 dsys £.L. u.c,f,1S,11 .88 and was due

back on 2.1,89,^ but you did not turn-up and
requestsa far further extension. Yo were also ' •

• ranted an sxtensian of 1b d^ys E.L.u,5?.f 2.1.39

on your request end thus uas duff !.;ck an 15,1,89,

3ul. again fsilsd to coniE ck snd sent the

medicel certificsts and avsiled the rest Liithout

prior approval of competent authority according
•CO b.D.Mo.111, You ijfsre direct-d es msny as

eight times through registered letters to aopp^r

\ before Civil surgson of the Cistt for socond
medical- opin-ion, but you avoic-d knowingly to
undorgo second medical opinion snd rem^inad on

medical rest st yo .r own ssiEiet-uill. Your

past record of absence shays that you ar^ a

habitual sbsente-s.

The- sbove' act on your part amounts to gross
negligence and carelnssn-ss in discharging of
your Gutiffs in violation of Rules 3(1) (III)

C.C,S. (l-onduct) RuIes, 1964 rendering you

^ liable for departmsntsl cc'ion u/s 21 of De'P.
Act,1978,f



-3-
(h'

The applicant denying the charge pleaded that no notice

requiring him to appear before the Civil Surgeon for

second medical opinion uas served upon him , He , houever,

did not dispute that he did not obtain second medical

opinion from the Civil Surgeon, Ha also denied that he uas

a habitual absentee.

2. In support of the charges, the department examined

four witnesses. In support of his defence, the applicant

examined tuo uitnesses . In his statement , as observed by

the Enquiry Officer, the applicant stated that neither

any postman visited: his house nor any letter/information

uias received by him and that during illness, he uas under

no obligation to remain present at his house at all times,

3 , It appears from the report of the Enquiry Officer

that the applicant's witness, DW I- Shri Ram Kishan Sharma

stated that he uas a resident of the same place uhere

the applicant resided and that he had occasionally gone

to the house of the applicant to enquire about his illness •

The Enquiry Officer did not find him a reliable witness as

he belonged to the applicant's native place and also

because he could not tell the place from uhere the applicant

uas getting medicines,

4. In respect of DW-2, the Enquiry Officer has

observed that he has not supported the applicant as he deposed

that the postman usually visited the area to deliver

letters. The Enquiry Officer uas thus of the opinion that

his testimony uas not helpful,

5, Earlier the Enquiry Officer has referred •Briefly

to the depositions of the departmental uitnesses, PU-1

had deposed about the grant of leave to the applicant, and ,

the despatch of letters requiring the applicant to send

medical certificate. After stating that as many as 8
UBre sent

absentee notices (exhibits PWthe uitness, according

^ . to the enquiry report) deposed that the applicant avoided
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to undergo the second medical opinion. The witness does

not appear to have stated whether the 8 absentee notices

uere received by the applicant or they came uith some

postal endorsement . If they came back, there doss not

appear to be any statement made by the witness about the

postal endorsement on the notices. The Enquiry Officer

has not mentioned that this witness made any statement

regarding previous unauthorised absence of the applicant .

6, P^-2, 3.1 , Avtar Singh appears to have stated

about the arrival of the applicant after 149 days, 23 hours

and 45 minutes on 1,6,19S9. It does not appear from the

report of the Enquiry Officer that this witness made any

statement regarding the service of the absentee notices

upon the applicant or about his previous unauthorised

absence ,

7, PU-3 appears to have stated that on 2,1.1989

he recorded the absence of the applicant as he had not

joined after the expiry of the period of earned leave.

The Enquiry Officer's report does not show that this witness

made any statement regarding the service of the absentee

notice and previous unauthorised absence of the applicant,

8, Regarding PU-4, the Enquiry Officer states that

^ he deposed that on his arrival after the absence, the
applicant submitted his medical papers to him which he

transmitted to the Assistant Sub Inspector of Police on

7.5 .1 989 for necessary action. This witness again, it

appears , did not make any statement regarding service of

notices and the previous unauthorised absence of the

applicant ,

9, After referring to the depositions and prosecution

witnesses, the Enquiry Officer refers to the charge framed-

against the applicant . Thereafter he refers to the

depositions of the defence witnesses about whom we have

iv. made observations hereinabove , After discussion of the



J . . •
/ depositions of the witnesses, the Enquiry Officer records

his conclusion as follows

"As above discussion it is totally proved that

he (defaulter) had knouingly avoid to go under

second medical opinion and he is a habitual

absentee'. The charge against him is proved

without any doubt of shadow." (emphasised).

10, In view of the pleadings of the parties, two material

questions of fact arose for determinat ion. to establish

the charge against the applicant.- (i) whether the absentee,

notices issued to the applicant were served upon him; and,

(ii) whether the applicant habitually absented from

duty without obtaining leave,

e Finding on the first question could be recorded only

after discussion of the A,D , receipt if received from the

Postal Department or of the postal endorsement made on the

returned letters, l^lere despatch of notices does not result

in service of notice upon the applicant , The finding

recorded is that the applicant knowingly avoided to undergo

second medical opinion. This finding could be recorded

only after recording the finding that the notices were

either actually served upon the applicant or in law they

UjDuld be presumed to have been served. There is no finding

either in respect of actual service or presumed service in

accordance with law , The finding recorded by the Enquiry

Officer is, therefore, unsustainable,

12, Similarly the finding of being habitual absentee

could also be recorded only after mentioning the number

of times the applicant remained absent uithout submitting

leave applications or absenting uithout grant of leave. None
I

of the prosecution uitnesses appears to have deposed before

the Enqu iry •Of f icer about the number of times the applicant

remained absent in this manner . Accordingly a finding -

that applicant i^as - a habitual defaulter is also hot based

on evidence on record . If there is any evidence on record.
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ths same has not been referred to in the report of the

Enquiry Officer ,

13 . The disciplinary authority ana the appellate

authority have not made any independent assessment of

the evidence on record. They have merely accepted the

finding recorded by the Enquiry Officer, Since, in our

opinion, the finding of the Enquiry Officer is not

based on evidence, the findings of the disciplinary

authority and the appellate authority also suffer from

the same infirmity^ the punishment order cannot , therefore,

be sustained ,

14 , \Je are conscious of the fact that it is not open

to courts to interfere uith findings of fact recorded in

disciplinary proceedings. However, this principle applies

only uhere the finding is based on evidence on record ,

Ue have observed hereinabove that the finding in the

present case is not based on evidence; accordingly the

finding is open to judicial revieu ,

15, During the course of arguments, our attention uas

invited to 1 994 SCC (L&S) 562 DR, RAf-lESH CHANDER TYAGI

Ms, UNION OF INDIA and AIR 1 989 SCC 1433 GUJARAT

ELECTRICITY BOARD AND ANOTHER Us.ATmRAf'l SUNGOMAL POSHANI.

In the first case, their Lofdships were dealing uith

letter returned uith the postal endorsement "on repeated

visits people in the house said he has gone out and they

do-not disclose uhere he has gone. Therefore, it is being

returned," In respect of this endorsement, their Lordships

observed :

"May be that the appellant uas avoiding it but

avoidance does not mean that it gave a right

to Enquiry Officer to proceed ex parte unless

it uas conclusively established that he deliberately

and knouingly did not accept it

Once the i^nquiry Officer starts examining the postal
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endorsements in order to record finding of service, he

uill have to take note of the observations made by their

Lordships in this judgment and other judgments uhich may

be brought to his notice . Ue need not make any further

cornments on this authority as the Enquiry Officer has

yet to examine the postal endorsements and record finding,

16 . In the second authority , their Lordships haus

observeds-

"Letter sent under registered cover if

returned uith postal endorsement that the addressee

refused to accept the same can be presumed to

have been served . This can be refuted by. the

petitioner that he never refused "

This authority uill also have to be taken note of uhen the

Enquiry Officer proceeds to examine the department's

plea that notices uere served and the applicant's plea

that the notices uere not served,

p.

17. The appellate authority has observed in its

order that leave is a privileca and not a right and

Police Officers cannot take it for granted that the

applications sent for leave would be automatically sanctioned'
t he

Ue may presume thatiZ.proposit ion of lau stated by the

appellate authority is correct. Even then from the notices

said to have been issued by the department requiring the

applicant to obtain second medical opinion shows that the

department did not intend to refuse the leave asked for;

the department only wanted to be satisfied about the
cottectness of.to. •

_£purpose for which leave was being sought » It is not

uncommon in Government Departments to grant leave after .

the period of absence has already expired . This is

especially so when a government servant remains absent

on account of illness ,

18, Number of other grounds were raised by the

learned counsel for the applicant to challenge the order
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of punishment but ue do not consider it necessary to deal

with them as ue are reserving liberty to the department to

pass fresh orders in accordance with lau.

19, In vieu of the above , t he 0 . is alloued and the .
\

Enquiry Officer's report dated 9 .11 .1989 , the order of

disciplinary authority dated 24 .11 ,1989 and the order of

the appellate authority dated 14.9 ,1 990 are hereby quashed.

The respondents shall be at liberty to pass fresh orders

in accordance with law taking into account the observations

made hereinaboue , There shall be no order as to costs ,

(P .T. THIRUVENGWAM) (S .C. f'lATHUR)
FlEPlBER (A) • CHAIR mN


